

64032-1

64032-1

COURT OF APPEALS  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
2010 JUN 30 PM 3:23

CAUSE NO. 64032-1-1

**COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION I**

---

WROUGHT CORPORATION, INC,

Appellant,

v.

MARIO INTERIANO,

Respondent.

---

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENT  
MARIO INTERIANO**

---

CORRIE J. YACKULIC, WSBA #16063  
CORRIE J. YACKULIC LAW FIRM, PLLC  
315 Fifth Avenue S., Suite 1000  
Seattle, Washington 98104  
(206) 787-1915  
Counsel for Respondent Mario Interiano

Jeffery Robinson, WSBA #11950  
SCHROETER GOLDMARK & BENDER  
810 Third Avenue, Suite 500  
Seattle, WA 98104  
(206) 622-8000  
Counsel for Respondent Mario Interiano

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. SYNOPSIS OF THE MATTER ON REVIEW .....	1
II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. Background: The Mukilteo Jobsite, Mario Interiano’s Work There, And Events Leading To Mario’s Fall Down The Unguarded Elevator Shaft.....	2
B. Wrought’s Aborted And Then Belated Effort To Serve A Trial Subpoena On Nelson Rodriguez.....	6
C. The Court’s Rulings On Mark Lawless’ Testimony And On Wrought’s Proposed Instruction Regarding The Scope Of A Subcontractor’s Duty To Ensure Safety On A Construction Site.....	12
D. The Court’s Denial Of The Motion For New Trial.....	14
III. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	15
IV. ARGUMENT .....	16
A. The Trial Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion When It Refused To Allow Wrought To Read Rodriguez’s Deposition Testimony.....	16
1. Wrought Failed To Satisfy The Requirements Of ER 804(a)(5).....	17
2. Wrought Failed to Show That It Had Exercised “Due Diligence” In Attempting To Procure Rodriguez’s Attendance At Trial.....	19

3.	The Proposed Deposition Testimony Was Incomplete And Misleading.....	22
B.	The Trial Court Did Not Err By Refusing To Allow Wrought’s Safety Expert To Testify To An Expanded Subcontractor Duty Or To Reject Wrought’s Proposed Instruction Expanding The Subcontractor’s Duty.....	25
1.	The General Contractor Has A Non- Delegable Duty To All Workers On The Jobsite To Ensure Compliance With All WISHA Regulations. ....	26
2.	The Subcontractor’s Duty Is Limited To Complying With Those WISHA Regulations In Areas Of The Job That Are Within The Control Of The Subcontractor Or As To Hazards That The Sub Creates.....	27
3.	Wrought’s Proposed Expert Testimony And Instruction Was Contrary To <i>Stute</i> and <i>Ward v. Ceco Corp.</i> , and Was Inconsistent With The Evidence.....	28
4.	The Court’s Rulings On The Safety Expert’s Testimony And Wrought’s Proposed Instruction Were Not Error. ....	31
C.	The Trial Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion When It Denied Wrought’s Post- Trial Motion For Reconsideration.....	35
V.	CONCLUSION.....	38

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b><u>Cases</u></b>	
<i>Aluminum Co. of America v. Aetna Cas. &amp; Surety Co.</i> , 140 Wn.2d 517, 998 P.2d 856 (2000).....	35
<i>Crossen v. Skagit County</i> , 100 Wn.2d 355, 669 P.2d 1244 (1983).....	34
<i>Davidson v. Municipality of Metropolitan Seattle</i> , 43 Wn. App. 569, 719 P.2d 569, <i>rev. denied</i> , 106 Wn.2d 1009 (1986).....	16
<i>Go2Net, Inc. v. CI Host, Inc.</i> , 115 Wn. App. 73, 60 P.3d 1245 (2003).....	36
<i>Graves v. Dept. of Game</i> , 76 Wn. App. 705, 887 P.2d 424 (1994).....	36
<i>Kelley v. Howard S. Wright Construction</i> , 90 Wn.2d 323, 582 P.2d 500 (1978).....	27
<i>Phillips v. Kaiser Aluminum</i> , 74 Wn. App. 741, 875 P.2d 1228 (1994).....	27
<i>Stute v. P.B.M.C.</i> , 114 Wn.2d 454, 788 P.2d 545 (1990) .....	25, 26, 35
<i>Sutton v. Shufelberger</i> , 31 Wn. App. 579, 643 P.2d 920 (1982).....	passim
<i>Ward v. Ceco Corp.</i> , 40 Wn. App. 619, 699 P.2d 814, <i>rev. denied</i> , 104 Wn.2d 1004 (1985).....	passim
<i>Wickswat v. Safeco Ins. Co.</i> , 78 Wn. App. 958, 904 P.2d 767, 772 (1995), <i>rev. denied</i> , 128 Wn.2d 1017, 911 P.2d 1342 (1996).....	34

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES, continued**

	Page
<b><u>Other Authorities</u></b>	
<b>Revised Code of Washington</b>	
49.17.060.....	26, 31, 33
49.17.060(1).....	31
<b>Washington Annotated Code</b>	
296-155-040 .....	26
<b>Civil Rule</b>	
32(a)(3)(D).....	17, 19, 37
<b>Evidence Rule</b>	
403.....	22
804.....	17, 18, 19
804(a)(5).....	17, 19, 37
<b>Miscellaneous</b>	
5 K. Tegland, <i>Evidence Law &amp; Practice</i> §103.23 at 98 (2007).....	17
5C K. Tegland, <i>Evidence Law &amp; Practice</i> , § 804.8 at 175-76 (2007).....	18
